The study adhered to the Declaration of Helsinki by obtaining 

ethical approval from the ABUTH Zaria Health Research Ethics 

Committee (HREC).  All blood donors signed a written informed 

consent. 

Results 

Table 1 presents the socio-demographic characteristics of the study 

participants. One thousand twenty-two (1,022) consenting donors 

were studied, with a mean age of 31 ± 10 years. Most blood donors 

were within the age range of 25-35 years and are predominantly 

male. Predominantly, the blood donors were single and students.  

Table 1: Socio-demographics of blood donors